
 
 

 
 

HEALTH AND WELLBEING SCRUTINY 

COMMITTEE 

 
 
20 March 2023 
 
Dear Councillor 
 
 
A Meeting of the Health and Wellbeing Scrutiny Committee will be held in Town Hall, 
Market Street, Tamworth on Tuesday, 28th March, 2023 at 6.00 pm. Members of the 
Committee are requested to attend. 
 
 
Yours faithfully 
 

 
Chief Executive  
 
 

A G E N D A 
 

NON CONFIDENTIAL 
 
 
1 Apologies for Absence  

2 Minutes of the Previous Meeting (Pages 5 - 14) 

3 Declarations of Interest  

N0N-CONFIDENTIAL



 To receive any declarations of Members’ interests (personal and/or 
personal and prejudicial) in any matters which are to be considered at this 
meeting. 

 
When Members are declaring a personal interest or personal and 
prejudicial interest in respect of which they have dispensation, they should 
specify the nature of such interest.  Members should leave the room if they 
have a personal and prejudicial interest in respect of which they do not 
have a dispensation.   
 

 

4 Update from the Chair  

5 Responses to Reports of the Health & Wellbeing Scrutiny Committee  

 (Update on responses to the Reports of the Health & Wellbeing Scrutiny 
Committee) 
 

6 Consideration of matters referred to the Health & Wellbeing Scrutiny 
Committee from Cabinet or Council  

 (Discussion item) 
 

7 Update on health related matters considered by Staffordshire County 
Council (Pages 15 - 16) 

 (To receive the Digest from Staffordshire County Council’s Health and Care 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee and an update from County Councillor T Jay) 
 

8 Safeguarding Children and Adults at risk of abuse report (October 22 - 
March 23) (Pages 17 - 24) 

 (Report of the Portfolio Holder for the Voluntary sector, Town centre, Evening 
economy & Community Safety) 
 

9 King's Coronation Weekend Plans  

 To receive a verbal update from the Theatre, Artistic and Events Manager  
 

10 Indoor and Outdoor Sports strategy (To Follow) 

 (Report of the Portfolio Holder for Environment, Entertainment and Leisure)  
 

11 Open Spaces Update (To Follow) 

 (Report of the Portfolio Holder for Skills, Planning, Economy and Waste) 
 

12 Public Toilet Provision in Tamworth  

 Discussion item 
 



13 Forward Plan  

 Please see the link to the Forward Plan: 
 
Browse plans - Cabinet, 2023 :: Tamworth Borough Council 
 

14 Working Group Updates  

15 Health & Wellbeing Scrutiny Work Plan (Pages 25 - 28) 

 To the Health & Wellbeing Scrutiny Committee Work Plan 
 

 
 

_____________________________________ 

Access arrangements 

If you have any particular access requirements when attending the meeting, please contact 
Democratic Services on 01827 709267 or e-mail democratic-services@tamworth.gov.uk. We can 
then endeavour to ensure that any particular requirements you may have are catered for. 
 
Filming of Meetings 

The public part of this meeting may be filmed and broadcast.  Please refer to the Council’s 

Protocol on Filming, Videoing, Photography and Audio Recording at Council meetings which can 

be found here for further information. 

If a member of the public is particularly concerned about being filmed, please contact a member 

of Democratic Services before selecting a seat. 

FAQs 

For further information about the Council’s Committee arrangements please see the FAQ page 

here 

 
 
 
 
 
 
To Councillors: D Maycock, S Smith, R Claymore, C Cooke, M J Greatorex, J Jones, 
R Kingstone, R Rogers, J Wadrup and County Councillor T Jay 

https://democracy.tamworth.gov.uk/mgListPlans.aspx?RPId=120&RD=0
mailto:democratic-services@tamworth.gov.uk
https://www.tamworth.gov.uk/sites/default/files/councillors_docs/TBC-Filming-Protocol.docx
https://www.tamworth.gov.uk/council-meetings-faqs


This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

1  
 

 
 
 
 
 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 

HEALTH AND WELLBEING SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE 

HELD ON 22nd FEBRUARY 2023 
 
 

 
PRESENT: Councillor D Maycock (Chair), Councillors S Smith, R Claymore, 

C Cooke, M J Greatorex, J Jones, R Kingstone, R Rogers and 
J Wadrup 

 

The following officers were present: Joanne Sands (Assistant Director 
Partnerships) and Jo Hutchison (Senior Scrutiny and Democratic Services 
Officer) 
 
 

57 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received from County Councillor T Jay. 
 

58 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The minutes of the previous meeting held on 24th January 2023 were approved 
as a correct record. 
 
(Moved by Councillor J Jones and seconded by Councillor S Smith) 
 

59 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no Declarations of Interest. 
 

60 UPDATE FROM THE CHAIR  
 
The Chair updated the meeting on the information received in response to a 
Committee member’s enquiry about the breast screening unit and its location.  He 
reported that: 

• The unit which had been located at the Sir Robert Peel Hospital was a 
mobile unit which toured around several locations and was generally static 
at each location for 4-6 months.  

• There was a three-year rolling programme. 
• Whilst at the location invitations were sent out to eligible persons 

approximately three weeks before the appointment time. 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



Health and Wellbeing Scrutiny 
Committee 

22 February 2023 

 

 

2 
 

• If people turn of age whilst the van was not located in Tamworth, they 
could self-refer to any of the mobile sites, Burton Hospital or Derby 
Hospital.  

• If any person developed any symptoms or discovered anything of concern 
then they should contact their GP who could make a 2-week wait referral 
(urgent referral) which could be conducted at either Burton or Derby. 

The Chair agreed to circulate further website links for members information 
and for sharing with constituents. 

 
61 RESPONSES TO REPORTS OF THE HEALTH & WELLBEING SCRUTINY 

COMMITTEE  
 
None. 
 

62 CONSIDERATION OF MATTERS REFERRED TO THE HEALTH & 
WELLBEING SCRUTINY COMMITTEE FROM CABINET OR COUNCIL  
 
No new items. 
 

63 UPDATE ON HEALTH RELATED MATTERS CONSIDERED BY 
STAFFORDSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL  
 
The Committee received an update on health-related matters considered by 
Staffordshire County Council’s Health and Care Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee.  The Chair provided an overview of the matters discussed at the 30 
January 2023 County meeting which included an update on: 

(i) The Integrated Care Partnership Strategy  
(ii) Inpatient mental health services previously provided by the George 

Bryan Centre  
(iii) Developing Integrated Care Hubs  
(iv) Developing Healthier Communities where the County Committee 

had requested that all Districts / Boroughs consider the report’s 
recommendations in the context of their own organisation.  The 
Committee discussed this further under the work plan item. 

The Chair reported that there had been a further County meeting on 13 February 
2023 and he reminded members that a recording of the meeting could be viewed 
and the meeting discussed: 

(i) Mental Health and Mental Wellbeing Strategy 2023-2028 
(ii) An update on Mental health Support Teams in Schools  
(iii) Childrens Mental Health Update 

 
64 HOUSING STRATEGY UPDATE  

 
The Chair reported that following the overview of the Housing Strategy which was 
received by this Committee in July 2022, the Committee requested regular 
reporting on actions and relevant data as they relate to health and wellbeing of 
Tamworth communities, and the Assistant Director, Partnerships had provided the 
first of these reports to update the Committee on actions and emerging datasets 
within the Housing Strategy which directly impact on health and wellbeing of 
Tamworth communities. 

Page 6



Health and Wellbeing Scrutiny 
Committee 

22 February 2023 

 

 

3 
 

 
The Assistant Director, Partnerships highlighted the following in terms of each 
Priority: 

1. Priority 1 – Enable the provision of sufficient new homes to meet the needs 
of the existing population and those attracted to the area for work; ensuring 
a range 
[...]
were no working group updates. 

Page 10



Health and Wellbeing Scrutiny 
Committee 

22 February 2023 

 

 

7 
 

 
68 HEALTH & WELLBEING SCRUTINY WORK PLAN 2022-2023  

 
The Committee considered the Work Plan and updated it as follows: 
 

Health & Wellbeing Scrutiny Work Plan 

 

Work Plan  

Work Area Themes for the Year 

1. Mental Health & Wellbeing 
Topics Target 

Meeting 
Additional 

information 

Inpatient mental health pathways and 
community mental health services 
pathways  

  

Mental health / wellbeing support 
provision for council staff and councillors 

18 April 2023  

2. Homelessness & 
Housing 

  

Topics Target 
Meeting 

Additional 
information 

Housing Strategy – performance 
reporting 

Regular 
(quarterly) 
reporting – 
next meeting 
date – June 
2023 

Invite Assistant 
Director, Partnerships 

Homelessness Winter Relief Update June 2023  To receive feedback 
on the outcomes 

Condition of Council Housing stock from 
a health & wellbeing perspective 

 Committee has since 
requested KPIs on 

damp and mould for 
council housing to be 

included within 
quarterly Housing 
Strategy updates 

Page 11



Health and Wellbeing Scrutiny 
Committee 

22 February 2023 

 

 

8 
 

Other suggested topics for Committee consideration 

Developing Health Communities – 
see link to Staffs County Report.   
Developing Healthier Communities 

Workshop Report  
(staffordshire.gov.uk) 

 
Include consideration of the role of 
schools at sixth form, secondary & 
primary level. 

18 April 2023 Invitation to be extended 
to relevant officers 
including Executive 

Director, Communities, 
Assistant Director, 

Partnerships, Public 
Health Officer at County 

Green and open spaces 28 March 2023 
meeting 

Assistant Director, 
Operations & Leisure 

invited 

Attainment and Skills in Tamworth 
(including young people’s 
experiences) 

To be confirmed Working Group (WG) to 
be formed – WG Chair - 
Councillor R Kingstone 
& D Maycock & others 

Safeguarding updates (2 per year) 18 October 2022 
& 28 March 2023 

Invitation to Portfolio 
Holder and Officers 

CPR & Defibrillator awareness and 
community engagement 

Targeting 
Autumn 2022 

Liaise with local charity 
(Have a Heart) 

Progress within schools 
in implementing 

guidance this area 
 

Recovery & Reset – Customer 
Service Offer update following LUF 
bid outcome 
 

  

Committee Annual Report (draft) 18 April 2023  

Specific topics to feed in to Staffordshire County Council (separate from 
main Themes) 

Topic Date of planned 
Staffs 
consideration 

Additional information 

Strategic Transformation 
Programme (STP) 

 To tie in with County 
consideration when 

dates for County 
consideration known 

Possible Working Group topics 

Armed Forces Covenant  Working group to be 
formed.  Cabinet 

member identified (Cllr T 
Clements) 

Attainment & Skills in Tamworth  WG Chair - Councillor R 
Kingstone & D Maycock 

& others 

Public Toilets (following full Council 
referral) 
 

Target meeting - 
28 March 2023 

Working group 
members: 

Councillors Claymore, 
Maycock and Wadrup 

Migrant travelling community  Members to be identified 
together with members 
of the IS&G Scrutiny 

Committee 

Page 12

https://moderngov.staffordshire.gov.uk/documents/s170493/05-%20Developing%20Healthier%20Communities%20Workshop%20Report_.pdf
https://moderngov.staffordshire.gov.uk/documents/s170493/05-%20Developing%20Healthier%20Communities%20Workshop%20Report_.pdf
https://moderngov.staffordshire.gov.uk/documents/s170493/05-%20Developing%20Healthier%20Communities%20Workshop%20Report_.pdf


Health and Wellbeing Scrutiny 
Committee 

22 February 2023 

 

 

9 
 

 

 
 

 
  

 Chair  
 

 

Upcoming Health & Wellbeing Scrutiny Committee Meetings 

Meeting dates: 

28 March 2023 

18 April 2023 (new) 

Upcoming Relevant County Council Meetings 
 

 
Health and Care Overview and Scrutiny Committee – Staffordshire 
County Council 
 

• 20 March 2023 

• 12 June 2023 

• 24 Jul
[...]
N 
CENTRE, EVENING ECONOMY AND COMMUNITY SAFETY  

 
 

Safeguarding Children and Adults at risk of abuse report (October 22 - March 23) 

 
 
 
EXEMPT INFORMATION 
 
None  

 
 
PURPOSE 
 
The purpose of the report is to provide a biannual safeguarding update to the 
Health and Wellbeing Scrutiny Committee.  
 

 
RECOMMENDATIONS 

 
 That members: 
 
Review the report and raise any questions in relation to the content with the  
Assistant Director Partnerships in collaboration with the Portfolio Holder for 
Voluntary sector, Town centre, Evening economy and Community Safety, and 
thereafter endorse.  

 
 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
Tamworth Borough Council has a legal responsibility to safeguard children and 
adults with care and support needs from abuse and neglect. The safeguarding 
children and adults at risk of abuse and neglect policy and procedure provides a 
framework for safeguarding and demonstrates the council’s commitment to 
safeguard children and adults at risk. 
 
Safeguarding is integrated into the day-to-day operations of the council. The 
council responds to all safeguarding concerns raised in line with the safeguarding 
procedure. Reporting of concerns is fundamental in ensuring that children and 
adults at risk receive the necessary support to safeguard and promote their 
welfare.  
 
The following information provides an overview of the number of safeguarding 
referrals received and an update on the safeguarding work that has taken place 
since the last update provided to the committee on 18th October 2022.  
 

Page 17

Agenda Item 8



 
Safeguarding Statistics  
 
 
The number of safeguarding concerns referred via the council’s safeguarding 
reporting procedure for the date period 1st October 2022 to 28th February 2023 are 
detailed in the table below:  
 

Referral type  Quarter 1 Quarter 2 Quarter 3 Quarter 4 
 

Total     
 

Child referrals  4 6 5 4 19 

Adult referrals  9 10 8 7 34 

      

Total combined referrals      13 16 13 11 53 
Tabl
[...]
llbeing 
Topics Target Meeting Additional information 

Inpatient mental health pathways and community mental 
health services pathways  

  

Mental health / wellbeing support provision for council staff and 
councillors 

18 April 2023  

2. Homelessness & Housing   

Topics Target Meeting Additional information 

Housing Strategy – performance reporting Regular (quarterly) 
reporting – next 
meeting date – June 
2023 

Invite Assistant Director, Partnerships 

Homelessness Winter Relief Update June 2023  To receive feedback on the outcomes 

Condition of Council Housing stock from a health & wellbeing 
perspective 

 Committee has since requested KPIs on 
damp and mould for council housing to be 
included within quarterly Housing Strategy 

updates 

P
age 25

A
genda Item

 15



 

 

Other suggested topics for Committee consideration 

Developing Healthier Communities – see link to Staffs County 
Report.   
Developing Healthier Communities Workshop Report  

(staffordshire.gov.uk) 

 
Include consideration of the role of schools at sixth form, 
secondary & primary level. 

18 April 2023 Invitation to be extended to relevant officers 
including Executive Director, Communities, 

Assistant Director, Partnerships, Public 
Health Officer at County 

Green and open spaces 28 March 2023 
meeting 

Assistant Director, Operations & Leisure 
invited 

Attainment and Skills in Tamworth (including young people’s 
experiences) 

To be confirmed Working Group (WG) to be formed – WG 
Chair - Councillor R Kingstone & D Maycock 

& others 

Safeguarding updates (2 per year) 18 October 2022 & 28 
March 2023 

Invitation to Portfolio Holder and Officers 

CPR & Defibrillator awareness and community engagement Targeting Autumn 
2022 

Liaise with local charity (Have a Heart) 
Progress within schools in implementing 

guidance this area 
 

Recovery & Reset – Customer Service Offer update following 
LUF bid outcome 
 

  

Committee Annual Report (draft) 18 April 2023  

Specific topics to feed in to Staffordshire County Council (separate from main Themes) 

Topic Date of planned 
Staffs consideration 

Additional information 

Strategic Transformation Programme (STP)  To tie in with County consideration when 
dates for County consideration known 

P
age 26

https://moderngov.staffordshire.gov.uk/documents/s170493/05-%20Developing%20Healthier%20Communities%20Workshop%20Report_.pdf
https://moderngov.staffordshire.gov.uk/documents/s170493/05-%20Developing%20Healthier%20Communities%20Workshop%20Report_.pdf


 

 

 
 

 

Possible Working Group topics 

Armed Forces Covenant  Working group to be formed.  Cabinet 
member identified (Cllr T Clements) 

Attainment & Skills in Tamworth  WG Chair - Councillor R Kingstone & D 
Maycock & others 

Public Toilets (following full Council referral) 
 

Target meeting - 28 
March 2023 

Working group members: 
Councillors Claymore, Maycock and 

Wadrup 

Migrant travelling community  Members to be identified together with 
members of the IS&G Scrutiny Committee 

Upcoming Health & Wellbeing Scrutiny Committee Meetings 

Meeting dates: 

28 March 2023 

18 April 2023 (new) 

Upcoming Relevant County Council Meetings 
 

 
Health and Care Overview and Scrutiny Committee – Staffordshire 
County Council 
 

• 20 March 2023 

• 12 June 2023 

• 24 July 2023 

• 18 September 2023 

• 16 October 2023 

• 27 November 2023 

P
age 27



 

 

• 29 January 2024 

• 18 March 2024 

 

P
age 28


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	7 Update on health related matters considered by Staffordshire County Council
	8 Safeguarding Children and Adults at risk of abuse report (October 22 - March 23)
	Appendix 1 Safeguarding Children and Adults at risk of abuse report (October 22 - March 23)

	15 Health & Wellbeing Scrutiny Work Plan



Minutes of the meeting


 

 

1  
 

 
 
 
 
 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 

HEALTH AND WELLBEING SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE 

HELD ON 28th MARCH 2023 
 
 

 
PRESENT: Councillor D Maycock (Chair), Councillors S Smith, R Claymore, 

C Cooke, J Jones, R Rogers and J Wadrup 

 

 County Councillor County Councillor T Jay 

 

CABINET Councillor Martin Summers 

 

 
The following officers were present: Anica Goodwin (Executive Director 
Organisation), Joanne Sands (Assistant Director Partnerships), Paul Weston 
(Assistant Director Assets), Adey Ramsel (Theatre, Artistic and Events 
Manager), Eugene Minogue (Consultant), Lisa Hall (Safer Communities and 
Homes Manager), Jackie Hodgkinson (Partnership Vulnerability Officer), Karen 
Moss (Community Sports Officer), Jo Hutchison (Senior Scrutiny and Democratic 
Services Officer) and Leanne Costello (Democratic and Executive Support 
Officer) 
 
 
 

69 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor M Greatorex and R 
Kingstone. 
 
Apologies were also received from Councillors S Doyle, Portfolio Holder for Skills, 
Planning, Economy and Waste and R Pritchard, the Portfolio Holder for 
Environment Entertainment and Leisure. 
 

70 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The minutes of the previous meeting held on 22nd February 2023 were approved 
as a correct record. 
 
(Moved by Councillor C Cooke and seconded by Councillor S Smith) 
 

71 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  



Health and Wellbeing Scrutiny 
Committee 

28 March 2023 

 

 

2 
 

 
There were no Declarations of Interest. 
 

72 UPDATE FROM THE CHAIR  
 
The Chair reported the following: 

1. An online session was being held regarding the Integrated Care 
Partnership Strategy on Wednesday 17th May 2023, which was 
open to all to attend. 

2. The Council’s website now had website links from the Community 
landing page to Staffordshire Connects and also to Simply Connect 
Staffordshire  https://www.tamworth.gov.uk/community 

3. In terms of the breast screening mobile unit the Chair reported that 
he would raise this with County Councillor T Jay to be raised at the 
County scrutiny meeting. 

 
 
 

73 RESPONSES TO REPORTS OF THE HEALTH & WELLBEING SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE  
 
No recommendations had been made to Cabinet since the previous meeting. 
 

74 CONSIDERATION OF MATTERS REFERRED TO THE HEALTH & 
WELLBEING SCRUTINY COMMITTEE FROM CABINET OR COUNCIL  
 
No new items had been raised. 
 

75 UPDATE ON HEALTH RELATED MATTERS CONSIDERED BY 
STAFFORDSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL  
 
The Committee received an update on health-related matters considered by 
Staffordshire County Council’s Health and Care Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee.  County Councillor T Jay provided an update on the County meeting 
held on 20th March 2023, which had focussed on the Social Care workforce and 
the strategy being followed and an Integrated Care Board update. 
 

76 SAFEGUARDING CHILDREN AND ADULTS AT RISK OF ABUSE REPORT 
(OCTOBER 22 - MARCH 23)  
 
Report of the Portfolio Holder for Voluntary Sector, Town Centre, Evening 
Economy and Community Safety on Safeguarding Children and Adults at Risk of 
Abuse (October 2022 – March 2023). 
 
The purpose of the report was to provide a biannual safeguarding update to the 
Health and Wellbeing Scrutiny Committee. 
 
The Committee sought and received clarifications in the following areas: 

https://www.tamworth.gov.uk/community


Health and Wellbeing Scrutiny 
Committee 

28 March 2023 

 

 

3 
 

1. Which area of the council made most referrals, where it was reported that 
most were from the housing team, although increased numbers of referrals 
were being made by contractors. 

2. The reasons for the differences in the figures on the graphs between 
numbers of concerns and referrals to other agencies, where it was 
reported that this would reflect whether the threshold was met for referrals. 

3. The Committee requested that for future reports data from 2 years prior to 
2020 be included, to ensure that the trends reflected the pre-COVID 
period. 

4. It was confirmed that safeguarding training for taxi drivers was a condition 
of the licensing process. 

 
RESOLVED: that, after review with the Assistant Director Partnerships in 

collaboration with the Portfolio Holder for Voluntary sector, 
Town centre, Evening economy and Community Safety, 
the Committee endorsed the report. 

 
 (Moved by Councillor J Wadrup and seconded by Councillor 

C Cooke) 
 

The Committee thanked the Portfolio Holder, Assistant Director, Partnerships, 
Safer Communities and Homes Manager and the Children and Families 
Safeguarding Officer who then left the meeting. 
 

 

 
77 KING'S CORONATION WEEKEND PLANS  

 
The Theatre, Artistic and Events Manager updated the Committee on the plans 
for the King’s Coronation Weekend plans in Tamworth which covered: 

1. The plans spanning four days of celebrations starting on Friday 5 May; 
2. The events being based on free and accessible events involving 

community engagement 
3. On the Saturday and Sunday two full days of events, including free 

sporting events, ticketed events, performance tent including story telling, 
outdoor theatre and puppetry and live music from the Bandstand.  
Celebrating the Big Lunch on Sunday with live music. 

4. Broadcasting the Coronation Concert to the Assembly Rooms 
5. Promoting local community and charitable organisations throughout the 

weekend. 
 
The Committee sought and received clarification in the following areas: 

1. Whether the Coronation itself were being broadcast where it was 
confirmed that dues to the fees associated with this, the event would not 
be broadcast. 

2. What additional facilities were being provided, where it was confirmed that 
additional toilets, security and catering would be provided. 

3. What communications were planned and how the community and 
charitable organisations would be engaged, where it was confirmed that 



Health and Wellbeing Scrutiny 
Committee 

28 March 2023 

 

 

4 
 

communications across local media, and social media was planned to be 
rolled out. 

 
The Committee thanked the Officer for the overview provided, who then left the 
meeting. 
 

78 INDOOR AND OUTDOOR SPORTS STRATEGY  
 
Report of the Portfolio Holder for Environment, Entertainment and Leisure to 
provide an update on the Playing Pitch and Outdoor Sport Strategy and the 
Indoor and Built Facilities Strategy currently being undertaken by external leisure 
consultants, Knight, Kavanagh & Page. 
 
The Sports Manager reported that an initial review of the first drafts provided by 
the Consultants had led to the Consultants being requested to consider some 
further areas and further local provision which as this could affect the overall 
outcomes meant the data was not ready to be presented.  It was expected that 
final reports would be available from the Consultants at the end of April 2023.  
 
The Committee sought and received clarifications in the following areas: 

1. When the team expected to be able to bring back finalised reports for 
Scrutiny’s consideration where it was reported that during the summer 
would be an appropriate time.  

2. How the team was linking in with the wellbeing strategy work being 
undertaken by CT CIC, where it was reported that the Sports Manager had 
met with the CT CIC team to ensure that relevant information was shared. 

3. The work being undertaken by the Consultants and the additional areas 
that it had been requested that they considered requested, where it was 
reported that the Consultants were working to Sport England guidance and 
would link heavily and support the Local Plan.  One of the additional areas 
of work requested was to provide Strategic Outcomes Planning Guidance 
(SOPG) which was to knit the indoor and outdoor strategies into health and 
wellbeing and ensure they were rooted in local strategic outcomes and 
meeting health and wellbeing needs of people in Tamworth.  The SOPG 
process also looked to ensure that this considered and integrated the 
strategic picture including consideration of the County Health & Wellbeing 
Board in the round. 

4. Given the amount of work going into this work, what was the longevity of 
the work, where it was reported that this work would tie into the length of 
the Local Plan and be of a long term view. 

5. How the costs of this work were affected by the cost of living crisis, where 
it was reported that in terms of the capital costs of any leisure build this 
would be the case as with any capital build. 

6. How the strategies looked at the place of Tamworth and what assets were 
considered, where it was reported that the strategy looked at all facilities, 
whether or not council owned. 

7. How the younger generation were being involved, where it was reported 
that there was a standardised process for consulting which was followed, 
as set out by Sport England, however additionally it was reported that that 
local clubs were closely engaged. 



Health and Wellbeing Scrutiny 
Committee 

28 March 2023 

 

 

5 
 

 
RESOLVED: that Committee 

 
1. endorsed the approach outlined in the update; 

 
2. approved the timetable in bringing the strategies to Health & 

Wellbeing Scrutiny Committee following receipt and 
processing of final drafts. 
 

 (Moved by Councillor R Claymore and seconded by 
Councillor J Wadrup) 
 

 
 

79 OPEN SPACES UPDATE  
 
Report of the Portfolio Holder for Planning, Economy and Waste to give an 
update on the Open Spaces Assessment currently being undertaken by external 
leisure consultants Knight, Kavanagh & Page. 
 
It was reported that the position here was similar to the previous item. The 
Consultant had been asked to look at some gaps in provision, and the timings 
were expected to reflect those of the Indoor and Outdoor Sports Strategy.  CT 
CIC had been briefed on the relevant data. 
 
RESOLVED: that the Committee: 

 
1. endorsed the approach outlined in the update; 

 
2. approved the timetable in bringing the strategies to Health & 

Wellbeing Scrutiny Committee until the final drafts have been 
received and processed. 
 

 (Moved by Councillor C Cooke and seconded by Councillor R 
Claymore) 
 

The Committee thanked the Officers for their attendance who then left the 
meeting. 
 

80 PUBLIC TOILET PROVISION IN TAMWORTH  
 
The Chair reported that following a Petition received at full Council regarding the 
Castle Pleasure Grounds toilets in July 2022, it had been agreed that this 
Committee would consider further the issue, and the assistant Director Assets 
had been invited to provide an update of the current public toilet provision in 
Tamworth. 
 
The Assistant Director, Assets highlighted to the Committee: 

1. the current toilet which were open to the public and the opening times, 
which included that the castle grounds toilets were open daily between 9-



Health and Wellbeing Scrutiny 
Committee 

28 March 2023 

 

 

6 
 

5pm (year round) and these included a Changing Places facility which was 
accessible on request to the CCTV control centre. 

2. The cleansing arrangements in place currently, which for the Castle 
Grounds toilets and the challenges faced 

3. The potential alternatives available to improve public access to toilets, 
including community toilet schemes. 

 
The Committee commented and sought clarification in the following areas: 

1. Whether the Changing Places facility could be made accessible for those 
users who needed those facilities on a 24/7 basis, and any arrangements 
which would need further consideration.  The Assistant Director reported 
that as access was granted via the CCTV control room there was 24/7 
capability, however there would be very limited assistance available locally 
out of hours if any alarm were activated.  The Committee discussed and 
suggested that a safety feasibility assessment could be considered prior to 
extending the operating hours, which could indicate if additional facilities 
could be installed, such as an intercom, in addition to an alarm, inside the 
Changing Places facility. 

2. The adequacy of the current hours of cleaning of the Castle Grounds 
toilets which did not appear sufficient, and which could impact on the 
users’ experience of the free childrens’ play facility  and other facilities 
within the area.  The Committee requested that further consideration be 
given to methods of recruitment of cleaning staff, as well as to the number 
of hours allocated to the Castle Grounds toilets’ cleaning, in particular at 
busy times which had been noted as weekends and school holidays. 

3. Whether Officers had explored the community toilet scheme alternatives, 
where it was reported that this had not been explored as yet. 

 
RESOLVED that the Committee make the following recommendations: 
 

1. That Cabinet explore the allocation of contingency funds to adequately 
resource and fund the cleaning of the Castle Grounds toilets, with sufficient 
cleaning allocated to weekends and holiday periods 

2. That Cabinet explore with Officers the Community Toilet Scheme with local 
businesses 

3. That Cabinet continue with the current daily (7 day a week, 9-5pm) 
opening of the Castle Grounds toilets and explore extending the opening 
hours during the summer period to 7pm in the evening 

4. That Cabinet explore the installation of an intercom in the Changing 
Facilities. 

 
(Moved by Councillor D Maycock and seconded by R Claymore) 
 
The Committee thanked the Officer for his attendance who then left the meeting. 
 

81 FORWARD PLAN  
 
No further items were identified at this time. 
 

82 WORKING GROUP UPDATES  



Health and Wellbeing Scrutiny 
Committee 

28 March 2023 

 

 

7 
 

 
The Chair reported that following the signing of the refreshed Armed services 
covenant, it felt appropriate to close the working group on this item, which was 
accepted. 
 
The Chair reported that a members briefing had taken place on the travellers item 
and documentation had been circulated. 
 
 

83 HEALTH & WELLBEING SCRUTINY WORK PLAN  
 
The Committee considered the Work Plan and updated it as follows: 
 

Health & Wellbeing Scrutiny Work Plan 

 

Work Plan  

Work Area Themes for the Year 

1. Mental Health & Wellbeing 
Topics Target 

Meeting 
Additional information 

Inpatient mental health pathways and 
community mental health services 
pathways  

  

Wellbeing support provision for 
councillors 

 Recommendation made 
to Cabinet at meeting on 

28 March 2023. 

2. Homelessness & 
Housing 

  

Topics Target 
Meeting 

Additional information 

Housing Strategy – performance 
reporting  
 
Committee has since requested KPIs on 
damp and mould for council housing to 
be included within quarterly Housing 
Strategy updates 
 

Regular 
(quarterly) 
reporting – 
next meeting 
date – June 
2023 

Invite Assistant Director, 
Partnerships 

Homelessness Winter Relief Update June 2023  To receive feedback on 
the outcomes 



Health and Wellbeing Scrutiny 
Committee 

28 March 2023 

 

 

8 
 

Other suggested topics for Committee consideration 

Developing Healthier Communities 
– see link to Staffs County Report.   
Developing Healthier 

Communities Workshop Report  
(staffordshire.gov.uk) 

 
Include consideration of the role of 
schools at sixth form, secondary & 
primary level. 

  

Indoor and Outdoor Sports 
Strategy and Open Spaces 
Assessment  

Summer 2023 An item to be brought to 
the Committee following 

completion of the work by 
the Consultant and 

consideration by Officers 

Attainment and Skills in Tamworth 
(including young people’s 
experiences) 

To be confirmed Working Group (WG) to be 
formed – WG Chair - 

Councillor R Kingstone & 
D Maycock & others 

Safeguarding updates (2 per year) October 2023 &  
March 2024 

Invitation to Portfolio 
Holder and Officers 

CPR & Defibrillator awareness and 
community engagement 

Targeting 
Autumn 2022 

Liaise with local charity 
(Have a Heart) 

Progress within schools in 
implementing guidance 

this area 
 

Recovery & Reset – Customer 
Service Offer update following LUF 
bid outcome 
 

  

Public Toilets (following full Council 
referral) 
 

 Recommendations made 
to Cabinet from 28 March 

2023 meeting 

Committee Annual Report (draft) March 2024  

Specific topics to feed in to Staffordshire County Council (separate from 
main Themes) 

Topic Date of planned 
Staffs 
consideration 

Additional information 

Strategic Transformation 
Programme (STP) 

 To tie in with County 
consideration when dates 
for County consideration 

known 

Possible Working Group topics 

Attainment & Skills in Tamworth  WG Chair - Councillor R 
Kingstone & D Maycock & 

others 

Migrant travelling community 
 

  

https://moderngov.staffordshire.gov.uk/documents/s170493/05-%20Developing%20Healthier%20Communities%20Workshop%20Report_.pdf
https://moderngov.staffordshire.gov.uk/documents/s170493/05-%20Developing%20Healthier%20Communities%20Workshop%20Report_.pdf
https://moderngov.staffordshire.gov.uk/documents/s170493/05-%20Developing%20Healthier%20Communities%20Workshop%20Report_.pdf


Health and Wellbeing Scrutiny 
Committee 

28 March 2023 

 

 

9 
 

 

 

 

 
 
 
The Committee further considered the wellbeing support provision for Councillors, 
which was included on the Committee’s work plan, and following an update from 
the Chair, the Committee: 
 
RESOLVED  to recommend to Cabinet that a member benefit scheme in terms of 
mental wellbeing support only be considered. 
 
(Moved by Councillor D Maycock and seconded by Councillor J Wadrup) 
 

 
 

  

 Chair  
 

 

Upcoming Health & Wellbeing Scrutiny Committee Meetings 

Meeting dates: 

 

Upcoming Relevant County Council Meetings 
 

 
Health and Care Overview and Scrutiny Committee – Staffordshire 
County Council 
 

• 12 June 2023 

• 24 July 2023 

• 18 September 2023 

• 16 October 2023 

• 27 November 2023 

• 29 January 2024 

• 18 March 2024 

 


